1A LOW DROPOUT REGULATOR                        LM2940
July 2019_R1.0                        HTC 1 /7
FEATURES
 Guaranteed Output Current of 1A
 Maximum Input Voltage 26V
 Low Dropout Voltage 400mV
 Low Ground Current
 Accurate 1% Guaranteed Tolerance

SOT-223-3L
TO-220-3L
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM2940S-X.X SOT-223-3L
LM2940T-X.X TO-220-3L
X.X = Output Voltage = 3.3V, 5.0V
DESCRIPTION
The LM2940 regulator features the ability to source 1A of output current with a dropout voltage of typically 0.4V
and maximum of 0.63V over the entire temperature range. The device also finds applications in lower current, low
dropout-critical systems, where their tiny dropout voltage and ground current values are important attributes.
LM2940 is available as fixed 3.3V, 5.0V output voltages. The LM2940 is offered in a SOT-223-3L and TO-220-3L.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Input Supply Voltage (Survival) VIN -20 30 V
Maximum Output Current IOUT_MAX - 1 A
Lead Temperature TSOL - 260 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 150 °C
Operating Junction Temperature Range TOPR -40 125 °C
RECOMMENDED OPERATING RATINGS (Note 2)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Input Supply Voltage VIN - 26 V
Operating Junction Temperature Range TOPR -40 85 °C
1A LOW DROPOUT REGULATOR                        LM2940
July 2019_R1.0                        HTC 2 /7
ORDERING INFORMATION
VOUT Package Order No. Supplied As Status
3.3V
SOT-223-3L LM2940S-3.3 Reel Active
TO-220-3L LM2940T-3.3 Tube Active
5.0V
SOT-223-3L LM2940S-5.0 Reel Active
TO-220-3L LM2940T-5.0 Tube Active
Root Name
Product Code
LM 2940
Output Voltage    : 3.3V / 5.0V